The Tunnel Company shall pay to the City for such underground portions of 
Greenwich. Christopher and West Tenth streets. in Manhattan Borough, contiguous 
to its terminal station and for that portion of Greenwich street between the north 
line of Barrow street and said terminal. the sum of three thousand two hundred and 
twenty-four dollars ($3,224) per annum. such rental to begin on the day of the corn-
mencement of construction therein by the Tunnel Company (but such date not to be 
later than the last day on which the Tunnel Company shall be bound to begin such 
construction) and to continue during the period of ten years next thereafter, and 
the sum of six thousand four hundred and forty-eight dollars ($6,448) per annum 
for the period of fifteen years next after such first period of ten years. 

The Tunnel Company shall pay to the City for the rights under streets of the 
City hereinbefore granted the further sum of nine thousand dollars ($g,000) per 
annum (the same being 3 per cent.

[...]

the Tunnel Company shall first commence the actual operation of the Railroad 
(but such date not to be later than the last day on which the Tunnel Company 
shall he bound to begin such operation) and ending on the day ten years next 
thereafter, and the sum of fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000) per annum (the same 
being 5 per cent. per annum on such gross earnings as so fixed) for the period 
beginning on the last day of the said period of ten years and ending on the day 
fifteen years next thereafter. 

All such payments shall be made to, the Comptroller of the City in equal pay-

[...]

President and Secretary be and they hereby are authorized and directed to execute 
the same under the seal of the Board in behalf of the Board and of The City of New 
York, and that there be paid to the Subway Realty Company the purchase price men-
tioned in the said deed, to wit, one hundred and forty thousand dollars ($140,000). 

Ayes-The President, Vice-President, Mayor, and Commissioners Langdon and 
Smith. 

Nays-None. 
Carried, the Comptroller not voting. 

The following resolution was moved: 
Resolved, That this Board approves the assignment by the contractor, John B.

[...]

Board, dated July 10, 1902, and numbered Requisition No. 23, for work done and 
materials furnished under contract dated February 21, 1900, for the construction 
and operation of the Rapid Transit Railroad of The City of New York, to the 30th 
day of June, 1902, and amounting to the sum of one million two hundred and thirty-
two thousand dollars ($1,232,000.00); and 

Whereas, Wm. Barclay Parsons, Chief Engineer, has certified that the work 
done and the materials furnished has been done and furnished in accordance with 
the terms of the contract. that such value has been ascertained relatively to the 
contract value of the whole work, and that no certificate has previously been made

[...]

February 21, 1900, for the construction and operation of the Rapid Transit Railroad 
of The City of New York, for which Requisition No. io, Extra Work, of date July 

1902, is made by John B. McDonald, the contractor, has been done and furnished 
in accordance with the terms of the contract to the value of twenty-two thousand dol-
lars ($22,000), that such value has been ascertained relatively to the contract value of 
the whole work and that no certificate has previously been made for such work and 
materials. 

(Signed) WM. BARCLAY PARSONS, 

Chief Engineer of the Board of Rapid Transit Railroad Commissioners.

[...]

dated July TO, 1902, and numbered Requisition No. to, Extra Work, for extra work 
done under contract, dated February 21, 1900, for the construction and operation of the 
Rapid Transit Railroad of The City of New York, to the 30th day of June, 1902, and 
amounting to the sum of twenty-two thousand dollars ($22,000), in accordance with 
the resolution of this Board adopted May 2, Igor, providing for the construction of a 
third track from One Hundred and Third to One Hundred and Thirty-seventh street, 
and in accordance with an agreement between the said contractor and the City and the

[...]

running westerly along said northerly line of Eighth street, a distance of ninety-
one (91) feet six (6) inches, thence running northerly along a curve with its con-
vexity to the east of about eight hundred and sixty (86o) feet radius to the southerly 
line of Ninth street, a distance of about one hundred and eighty-nine (189) feet; 
thence running easterly along said southerly line of Ninth street to its intersection 
with the above mentioned westerly line of Fourth avenue, a distance of fourteen 
(14) feet six (6) inches; thence running southerly along said westerly line of Fourth 
avenue, a distance of one hundred and ninety-nine (199) feet to the place of begin-
ning. Adopted and approved by said Board the loth day of July, 1902." 

plow, therefore, it is Resolved, That the said maps and plan so made and pre-
pared, and the said memorandum be and the same hereby are approved and